

S231009

9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RANDOLPH FARWELL,

Defendant and Appellant.

S _____

Court of Appeal
No. B257775

Los Angeles No.
TA130219

PETITION FOR REVIEW

**After Published Opinion and Dissent
Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division Five
Honorable Paul Bacigalupo, Trial Judge**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC - 8 2015

JASMINE PATEL
Attorney for Appellant
State Bar No. 243860
1032 Irving Street, #419
San Francisco, CA 94122
Telephone: (415) 846-4926
Fax: (415) 237-2922
Email: jpatel@jcpatlw.com

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

By appointment of the Court of Appeal

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RANDOLPH FARWELL,

Defendant and Appellant.

S _____

Court of Appeal
No. B257775

Los Angeles No.
TA130219

PETITION FOR REVIEW

**After Published Opinion and Dissent
Court of Appeal Second Appellate District, Division Five
Honorable Paul Bacigalupo, Trial Judge**

JASMINE PATEL
Attorney for Appellant
State Bar No. 243860
1032 Irving Street, #419
San Francisco, CA 94122
Telephone: (415) 846-4926
Fax: (415) 237-2922
Email: jpatel@jcpatlaw.com

By appointment of the Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

NECESSITY FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. WHERE THERE IS NO ADVISEMENT NOR WAIVER OF
 FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN
 CONJUNCTION WITH A STIPULATION WHOLLY ADMITTING
 A CHARGE, REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE IT CANNOT BE
 KNOWN WHETHER A DEFENDANT UNDERSTOOD THAT
 WITH THE STIPULATION HE WAS GIVING UP HIS RIGHTS
 AND ESSENTIALLY PLEADING GUILTY. 7

 II. REFERENCES TO TRIAL RIGHTS MADE EARLIER IN THE
 PROCEEDINGS COUPLED WITH A DEFENDANT'S CRIMINAL
 RECORD ARE INSUFFICIENT FOR CONCLUDING THAT HE
 UNDERSTOOD THE CONSEQUENCES OF A STIPULATION AND
 THAT HE WAS KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY AGREEING
 TO HIS TRIAL COUNSEL'S ENTRY OF THE STIPULATION. 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	2, 3, 8, 10
<i>In re Mosley</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 913	8
<i>In re Tahl</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 122	12, 13
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 305	2
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 164	2, 9
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 169	11
<i>People v. Little</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 766	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353	2, 10, 11
<i>People v. Sifuentes</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1410	2

Statutes

Penal Code section 192	3
Penal Code section 667	3
Penal Code section 1170.12	3
Vehicle Code section 14601.1	3

Constitutional Provisions

California Constition Article I, section 15.....2, 8

United States Constitution, Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth
Amendments2, 8

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.504 14

California Rules of Court, rule 8.5003
